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JiM RooT

Senior Assistant Attorney General

MARGARET PETTIGREW (SBN 284960) =\

Deputy Attorney General ﬂ [L:, E [)]

EMILY CORDELL (SBN 285265) ;i
AUG 73 2023

Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 125

K, BIEKER CLLK O) l.”E COURT
P.O. Box 944255 SR WA,

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 By
Telephone: (916) 210-6540
Fax: (916) 322-2368
E-mail: Emily.Cordell@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the People of the State of California

R an. Diipoly Clark,

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. 1-23-01429
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff,
V.
SIRRON CROSKEY
INFORMATION
Defendant.

The Attorney General of the State of California by this information hereby accuses
Defendant SIRRON CROSKEY of the following offenses:
COUNT ONE

THEFT
(PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a))

On or about August 1'7, 2022, in the County of Alameda, the crime of THEFT, in violation

of Penal Code section 484(a), a misdemeanor, was committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did

willfully and unlawfully take personal property from_ to wit: $675.
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COUNT TWO
SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY
(PENAL CODE SECTION 211/212.5(¢))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charge set forth in Count 1, complainant further complains
and says: On or about August 17, 2022, in the County of Alameda, the crime of SECOND
DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of Penal Code section 211/212.5(¢), a felony, was committed
by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force or fear take

personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of _ to

wit: $675.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to Count 2 that, in the commission and attempted commission of
the above offense, the said defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, personally used a firearm, to wit: a
handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and 1203.06(a)(1).

COUNT THREE

THEFT
(PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense of the same class of
crimes and offenses as the charge set forth in Count 1, complainant further complains and says:
On or about August 17, 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, the crime of THEFT, in violation of
Penal Code section 484(a), a misdemeanor, was committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did
willfully and unlawfully take personal property from of] - to wit: $100.
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COUNT FOUR
SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY
(PENAL CODE SECTION 211/212.5(¢))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charge set forth in Count 3, complainant further complains
and says: On or about August 17, 2022, in the county of Santa Clara, the crime of SECOND
DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of Penal Code section 211/212.5(c), a felony, was committed
by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force or fear take

personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of - to wit: $100.

[T IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to Count 4 that, in the commission and attempted commission of
the above offense, the said defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, personally used a firearm, to wit: a
handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and 1203.06(a)(1).

COUNT FIVE

THEFT
(PENAL CODE SECTION 484(a))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense of the same class of
crimes and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts 1 and 3, complainant further complains and
says: On or about August 17, 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, the crime of THEFT, in
violation of Penal Code section 484(a), a misdemeanor, was committed by SIRRON CROSKEY,
who did willfully and unlawfully take personal property from - to wit: $500 and a
wallet.
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COUNT SIX
SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY
(PENAL CODE SECTION 211/212.5(c))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charge set forth in Count 5, complainant further complains
and says: On or about August 17, 2022, in the county of Santa Clara, the crime of SECOND
DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of Penal Code section 211/212.5(¢), a felony, was committed
by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force or fear take
personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of- to wit:

$500 and a wallet.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to Count 6 that, in the commission and attempted commission of
the above offense, the said defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, personally used a firearm, to wit: a

handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and 1203.06(a)(1).

COUNT SEVEN
CRIMINAL THREATS
(PENAL CODE SECTION 422)

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charges set forth in Counts § and 6, complainant further
complains and says: On or about August 17, 2022, in the county of Santa Clara, the crime of
MAKING CRIMINAL THREATS, in violation of Penal Code section 422, a felony, was
committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully and unlawfully threaten ||| witx
the specific intent to make a threat that on its face and under the circumstances was so

unequivocally, unconditionally, immediately, and specifically conveyed, with a gravity of
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purpose and an immediate prospect of execution, that it caused -to be in sustained fear

for his own safety.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to Count 7 that, in the commission and attempted commission of
the above offense, the said defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, personally used a firearm, to wit: a
handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and 1203.06(a)(1).

COUNT EIGHT

DISPLAYING FALSE LICENSE PLATE
(VEHICLE CODE SECTION 4463(a)(1))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charges set forth in Counts 5, 6, and 7, complainant further
complains and says: On or about August 17, 2022, in the county of Santa Clara, the crime of
DISPLAYING A FALSE LICENSE PLATE, in violation of Vehicle Code section 4463(a)(1), a
felony, was committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully and unlawfully drive a Ford
Fusion displaying California license plate §WTS288, when that license plate was the property of

the Tracy Mazda Dealership and registered to a Chevrolet Trail Blazer.

COUNT NINE
GRAND THEFT
(PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense of the same class of
crimes and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts 1, 3 and 5, complainant further complains
and says: On or about August 20, 2022, in the County of Alameda, the crime of GRAND THEFT,
in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who
did willfully and unlawfully take personal property from another of a value exceeding Nine

Hundred Fifty Dollars (§950.00), to wit: $1,880, a wallet and two iPhones from_
S

FELONY INFORMATION




[\

o e 1 S o B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

COUNT TEN
SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY
(PENAL CODE SECTION 211/212.5(¢c))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charge set forth in Count 9, complainant further complains
and says: On or about August 20, 2022, in the County of Alameda, the crime of SECOND
DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of Penal Code section 211/212.5(c), a felony, was committed
by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force or fear take

personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of _ to wit:

$1,880, a wallet, and two iPhones.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to Count 10 that, in the commission and attempted commission
of the above offense, the said defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, personally used a firearm, to wit:

a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and 1203.06(a)(1).

COUNT ELEVEN
GRAND THEFT
(PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense of the same class of
crimes and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts 1, 3, 5 and 9, complainant further
complains and says: On or.about August 23, 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of
GRAND THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by
SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully and unlawfully take personal property from another of a
value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (§950.00), to wit: $2,000 and a wallet from -

/!
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COUNT TWELVE
SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY
(PENAL CODE SECTION 211/212.5(c))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the chérge set forth in Count 11, complainant further complaihs
and says: On or about August 23, 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of SECOND
DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of Penal Code section 211/212.5(c), -a felony, was committed
by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force or fear take

personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of - to wit:

$2,000 and a wallet.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to Count 12 that, in the commission and attempted commission
of the above offense, the said defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, personally used a firearm, to wit:

a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and 1203.06(a)(1).

COUNT THIRTEEN
DISPLAYING FALSE LICENSE PLATE
(VEHICLE CODE SECTION 4463(a)(1))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charges set forth in Counts 11 and 12, complainant further
complains and says: On or about August 23, 2022, in the county of Contra Costa, the crime of
DISPLAYING A FALSE LICENSE PLATE, in violation of Vehicle Code section 4463(a)(1), a
felony, was committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully and unlawfully drive a Ford
Fusion displaying California license plate §WTS288, when that license plate was the property of
the Tracy Mazda Dealership and registered to a Chevrolet Trail Blazer.

/1
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COUNT FOURTEEN
GRAND THEFT
(PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense of the same class of

crimes and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts 1, 3, 5, 9 and 11, complainant further

complains and says: On or about August 26, 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of

GRAND THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by

SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully and unlawfully take personal property from another of a

value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950.00), to wit: $800, a wallet, and an iPhone from

COUNT FIFTEEN
SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY
(PENAL CODE SECTION 211/212.5(c))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected

together in its commission with the charge set forth in Count 14, complainant further complains

and says: On or about August 26, 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of SECOND

DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of Penal Code section 211/212.5(¢c), a felony, was committed

by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force or fear take

personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of _ to

wit: $800, a wallet, and an iPhone.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to Count 15 that, in the commission and attempted commission

of the above offense, the said defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, personally used a firearm, to wit:

a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and 1203.06(a)(1).

f/

FELONY INFORMATION




Do

O e 3 N i B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

COUNT SIXTEEN
CRIMINAL THREATS
(PENAL CODE SECTION 422)

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charges set forth in Counts 14 and 15, complainant further
complains and says: On or about August 26, 2022, in the county of Contra Costa, the crime of
MAKING CRIMINAL THREATS, in violation of Penal Code section 422, a felony, was
committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully and unlawfully threaten -

- with the specific intent to make a threat that on its face and under the circumstances
was so unequivocally, unconditionally, immediately, and specifically conveyed, with a gravity of

purpose and an immediate prospect of execution, that it caused _to be in

sustained fear for his own safety.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to Count 16 that, in the commission and attempted commission
of the above offense, the said defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, personally used a firearm, to wit:
a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and 1203.06(a)(1).

COUNT SEVENTEEN

DISPLAYING FALSE LICENSE PLATE
(VEHICLE CODE SECTION 4463(a)(1))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charges set forth in Counts 14, 15 and 16, complainant further
complains and says: On or about August 26, 2022, in the county of Contra Costa, the crime of
DISPLAYING A FALSE LICENSE PLATE, in violation of Vehicle Code section 4463(a)(1), a

felony, was committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully and unlawfully drive a Ford

FELONY INFORMATION
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Fusion displaying California license plate 8WTS288, when that license plate was the property of

the Tracy Mazda Dealership and registered to a Chevrolet Trail Blazer.

COUNT EIGHTEEN
GRAND THEFT
(PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense of the same class of
crimes and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts 1, 3, 5, 9, 11 and 14, complainant further
complains and says: On or about August 26, 2022, in the County of Napa, the crime of GRAND
THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by SIRRON

CROSKEY, who did willfully and unlawfully take personal property from another of a value

exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950.00), to wit: $2,000 from _

COUNT NINETEEN
SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY
(PENAL CODE SECTION 211/212.5(c))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charge set forth in Count 18, complainant further complains
and says: On or about August 26, 2022, in the county of Napa, the crime of SECOND DEGREE
ROBBERY, in violation of Penal Code section 211/212.5(c), a felony, was committed by
SIRRON CROSKEY, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force or fear take personal

property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of _ to wit:

$2,000.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to Count 19 that, in the commission and attempted commission
of the above offense, the said defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, personally used a firearm, to wit:
a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and 1203.06(a)(1).
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COUNT TWENTY
RECKLESS EVADING
(VEHICLE CODE SECTION 2800.2(a))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charges set forth in Counts 18 and 19, complainant further
complains and says: On or about August 26, 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of
RECKLESS EVADING, in violation of Section 2800.2(a) of the Vehicle Code, a felony, was
committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who, at the time and place last aforesaid, operated a motor
vehicle while willfully fleeing or otherwise attempting to elude a pursuing officer in a motor
vehicle, Contra Costa Sheriff’s Deputy Daniel Harper, and operated said vehicle in a willful and

wanton disregard for the safety of persons or property.

COUNT TWENTY-ONE
CARRYING A LOADED UNREGISTERED FIREARM IN PUBLIC
(PENAL CODE SECTION 25850(c)(6))

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense but connected
together in its commission with the charges set forth in Counts 18, 19 and 20, complainant further
complains and says: On or about August 26, 2022, in the .County of Contra Costa, the crime of
CARRYING A LOADED UNREGISTERED FIREARM IN PUBLIC, in violation of Section
25850(c)(6) of the Penal Code, a felony, was committed by SIRRON CROSKEY, who, at the
time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully carry a loaded unregistered firearm, to
wit: Black Semi-automatic .45A Glock 30S Pistol Serial Number: BELT464 in a vehicle in a
public place.

/
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VENUE

These charges are brought in Contra Costa County pursuant to Penal Code sections 786.5
and 781 in that the multiple offenses of theft involve the same defendant and substantially similar
activity in each affected county as part of Defendant’s coordinated criminal scheme. Jurisdiction
also extends to all associated offenses connected together in their commission to the underlying

theft offenses.

STATUS ALLEGATION
MANDATORY STATE PRISON INCARCERATION: The said defendant, SIRRON
CROSKEY, is hereby notified as to Counts 2, 4, 6, 10, 12, 15 and 19, that the above offenses are
violent felonies within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c), and that pursuant to Penal
Code sections 1170(h)(3) and 1170(f), an executed sentence for the offense(s) herein charged

against said defendant shall be served in the state prison.

MANDATORY STATE PRISON INCARCERATION: The said defendant, SIRRON
CROSKEY, is hereby notified as to Counts 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 16 and 19, that the above
offense(s) are serious felonies within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c), and that
pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170(h)(3) and 1170(f), an executed sentence for the offense(s)

herein charged against said defendant shall be served in the state prison.

NOTE: Conviction of these offenses, as to Counts 2, 4, 6 - 21, will require the said defendant,
SIRRON CROSKEY, to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal Code section 296,
Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime. Willful refusal to provide
specimens and samples is a crime.

/

/
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NOTE: As to Counts 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 16 and 19, and the enhancement pursuant to Penal
Code 12022.5 alleged with said counts, committed by the defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, it is
further alleged, pursuant to California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(1), that the crime involved threat

of great bodily harm, disclosing a high degree of cruelty, viciousness, or callousness.

NOTE: As to Counts 2, 4, 6,7, 10, 12, 15, 16 and 19, and the enhancement pursuant to Penal
Code 12022.5 alleged with said counts, committed by the defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, it is
further alleged, pursuant to California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(2), that the defendant was armed

with or used a weapon at the time of the commission of the crime.

NOTE: As to Counts 2, 4, 6, 10, 12, 15 and 19, and the enhancement pursuant to Penal Code
12022.5 alleged with said counts, committed by the defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, it is further
alleged, pursuant to California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(8), that the manner in which the crime

was carried out indicates planning sophistication, or professionalism.

NOTE: As to Counts 2, 4, 6, 10, 12, 15 and 19, and the enhancement pursuant to Penal Code
12022.5 alleged with said counts, committed by the defendant, SIRRON CROSKEY, it is further
alleged, pursuant to California Rules of Court 4.421(b)(1), that the defendant has engaged in
violent conduct that indicates a serious danger to society.
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Dated: 8/23/2023
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Respectfully Submitted,

RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California

JiIM Root
Senior Assistant Attorney General

EMILY CORDELL
Deputy Attorney General

MARGARET PETTIGREW
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for the People of the State of
California
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